
Network Leaderboard Terms and Conditions 
Terms & Conditions (the “Terms”) for the Lucky Rush Leaderboards (the “Promotion”) between 

Playtech Software Limited (“Playtech”), and the licensee (“You” or the “Licensee”). These Terms are 

supplemental to the Network Agreement and/or the Software License and Services Agreement (as 

applicable, “License Agreement”), between Playtech, or any company in Playtech’s Group (as defined 

below), and You. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between these Terms and the License 

Agreement, these Terms shall prevail with respect to the subject matter hereof. 

The Promotion by Playtech is a series of network leaderboards that will link multiple Playtech 

Licensees together to play for an estimated 5,000,000 EUR prize fund. 

1. General Terms & Conditions 
1. This Promotion is operated by Playtech.  

2. Promotion Duration: 06 March 2026 00:00 CET to 17 January 2027 23:59 CET for a total of 318 

days. 

3. The prize pool will be available to be won by the players of any opted in Licensee. 

4. Licensees may opt into the Promotion prior to launch or at any time during the Promotion 

Duration, subject to the configuration timelines set out in Section 2 (Licensee Opt-In Pro-

cess). 
5. The Promotion consists of 45 network leaderboards, with dates listed in the table below. 

6. The total prize fund for the Promotion is an estimated amount of 5,000,000 EUR in cash. 

7. The Leaderboards will pay out the following amounts: 

  Payout (EUR) Number of Winners 

Leaderboard 1  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 2  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 3  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 4  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 5  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 6  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 7  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 8  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 9  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 10  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 11  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 12  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 13  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 14  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 15  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 16  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 17  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 18  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 19  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 20  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 21  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 22  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 23  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 24  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 25  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 26  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 27  €           100,000  5,000 



Leaderboard 28  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 29  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 30  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 31  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 32  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 33  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 34  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 35  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 36  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 37  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 38  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 39  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 40  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 41  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 42  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 43  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 44  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 45  €           100,000  5,000 

   €       5,000,000  250,000 

 

 

8. The amounts are estimated and may be more, or less, depending on currency conversions, as 

well as numbers of players participating in the Promotion. 

9. Participating players will be eligible for fixed cash amounts as detailed in the prize tables below. 

10. Winnings from this Promotion will have no wagering requirements and can be withdrawn 

immediately upon crediting. 

11. Playtech will make available to Licensees a list of their winners and rank within 3 days of the 

end of each leaderboard Promotion.  

12. Licensees who have Playtech bonus integration will have their prizes paid upon completion of 

the leaderboard. 

13. Licensees who do not have bonus integration will be responsible for the payment of prizes to 

their players.  The total value of the winnings funded by Playtech and awarded to the 

Licensee’s players during each calendar month will be aggregated and applied as a credit to 

the Licensee’s invoice issued in the following month. Any credit amount that exceeds the value 

of that invoice will be carried forward to subsequent invoices. Only Leaderboards that have 

fully completed within the relevant calendar month will be included in that month’s credit 

calculation, and any Leaderboard that spans two calendar months will be allocated to the 

month in which the Leaderboard ends. 

2. Licensee Opt in Process 
1. If a Licensee wishes to participate in the Programme, they must notify their designated 

Playtech Account Manager accordingly. Licensees may opt in prior to the initial launch date of 

06 March 2026 or at any time thereafter. 

2. For Licensees opting in after launch, the Licensee must specify the weekly leaderboard cycle 

from which they wish to begin participation. Inclusion in the selected week is subject to 

operational feasibility, with Playtech requiring a minimum of two (2) weeks’ notice and up to 

a maximum of four (4) weeks to enable configuration and onboarding. Playtech will confirm 

the effective start week in writing. 

3. A request to opt-in from the Licensee does not guarantee entry into the Promotion, and 

Licensees may be denied entry based on regulations, capacity or other reasons as seen fit by 

Playtech. 



4. Playtech requires You to guarantee a promotional score of no less than 8 (eight) for the Pro-

motion Duration with points awarded as below: 

a. Place a minimum of 1 (one) Promotion banner on the main casino site and promo-
tions tab, accessible via desktop and mobile, from 06 March 2026 00:00 CET to 17 
January 2027 23:59 CET (1 point per banner. Maximum of 3 points) 

b. Premium placement on the casino home screen for 1 (one) included game within the 
first 4 (four) positions throughout the Promotion Duration (2 points per game. Maxi-
mum of 8 points) 

c. A dedicated promotion page for the Promotion for the Promotion Duration in the 
promotional area of the Licensee web site. (1 point) 

d. Minimum of 1 (one) dedicated CRM campaign via email, SMS or push notification to 
be sent to players for each stage of the leaderboard, 5 (five) in total to be sent while 
the Promotion is running. (1 point per CRM campaign. Maximum 5 points) 

e. Advertising across social media channels (1 point) 
f. Promotional banner placed on sportsbook if applicable (2 points) 
g. Discuss and finalise any alternative promotional arrangements with your Playtech ac-

count manager. 
h. Do not alter any supplied Playtech marketing materials without express written au-

thorisation from Playtech which shall be provided on a case-to-case basis. 
i. Utilise the components of the dedicated network promotion promo pack across all 

platforms to maintain brand consistency. 
 

3. Leaderboard Promotion 
1. To take part in the Promotion, the player must open a participating game and “Join” a network 

leaderboard. 

2. The player must join each network leaderboard individually. Opting into one leaderboard will 

not automatically gain entry to other leaderboards in the Promotion. 

3. Playtech will not define a minimum bet for a player to take part in the Promotion. 

4. After joining each Leaderboard, the player will be able to play 10,000 spins that will count for 

points earning purposes. 

5. If a player leaves a leaderboard and rejoins, they will lose their earned points total and will not 

be allowed any extra spins towards the promotion. 

6. Results for each Leaderboard will be available to players approximately 15 minutes after the 

leaderboard finishes. 

7. Each leaderboard will take the players top 25 individual scores as the players’ final points total. 

Any other points earned will be disregarded. 

8. In the event of a tie-on points, the player who has the most remaining events available will be 

considered the higher-ranking player. If players are tied on both points and events, then 

whoever achieved their score first will be considered the higher-ranking player. 

9. Points will be awarded based on the win-to-bet ratio of each individual spin, multiplied by 100. 

o Player stakes £2 and wins £100 

▪ (100 / 2) x 100 = 5,000 Points 

o Player stakes €10 and wins €15 

▪ (15 / 10) x 100 = 150 Points 

10. The maximum number of points that can be awarded for any single spin or feature outcome 

is ten thousand (10,000) points. 

11. For the purposes of this Promotion, “Feature Buy” means a paid in‑game purchase that grants 

entry to a feature round. Where a Feature Buy is used, the full purchase cost is treated as a 

single bet for calculating the win‑to‑bet multiplier and awarding points. All winnings generated 

from the purchased feature round(s) count toward the player’s points, and the Per‑Spin Points 

Cap applies. Where a Feature is triggered organically (not purchased), only the triggering bet 

amount will be used. 

12. To be eligible for a ranked prize, a player must have accumulated at least one hundred (100) 

points and placed within the prize‑winning positions of the relevant leaderboard. For the 



avoidance of doubt, achievement of 100 points does not guarantee a prize; the player must 

also place within the paid ranks. 

13. Only game rounds played on the games listed below shall be eligible for point accumulation 

(‘Eligible Games’). Playtech may, at its discretion, add further titles to the Eligible Games list 

as new releases become available. The most up‑to‑date list of Eligible Games will be 

maintained on the Lucky Rush microsite, and Licensees acknowledge that such list may be 

updated periodically. 

14. Eligible Games consist of (i) a fixed list of Core Games which shall remain unchanged for 

the entire Promotion Duration, and (ii) a Rotating Games list that may be updated period-

ically by Playtech for operational or seasonal reasons. Updates to the Rotating Games list 

will only apply to future leaderboard cycles and will not affect any ongoing or completed 

cycles. The most up-to-date list of Eligible Games will be made available by Playtech 

through the dedicated network promotion materials. Playtech will notify Licensees in ad-

vance of any updates to the Rotating Games list, where practicable. 

o 4 Crazy Cluckers 

o Age of the Dogs 

o Age of the Gods: Gold Trio 

o Azteca: Cash Collect 

o Baa, Baa, Baa 

o Big Bad Wolf: Cash Collect & Link 

o Big Sumo 

o Buffalo Blitz Cash Collect 

o Buzz Bear 

o Cluck it 

o Fire Blaze: Blue Wizard 

o Fire Blaze: Red Wizard 

o Fish Trio 

o Football Cash Collect 

o Football Flaming Bars 

o Goal Goal Goal Pachin-Goal 

o Goal Goal Goal: Cash Collect 

o Gold Hit: Viva Las Robot 

o Gold Trio Leprechauns Luck Race Bonanza 

o Gold Trio Zones 

o Gold Trio: 10000 

o Gold Trio: Football 

o Goood Heavens 

o Hot Gems Cash Collect 

o King of Giza Mega Cash Collect & Link 

o King of Giza: Mega Cash Collect & Link 

o King Richwin 

o Ladderz 

o Leprechaun's Luck Cash Collect 

o Leprechaun's Luck Gold Trio 

o Leprechauns Luck Mega Cash Collect 

o Lil Greedy 

o Loteria Don Clemente: Cash Collect 

o Lucky Bass: Mega Cash Collect 

o Macabra Linx 

o Mahjong Magic 

o Monkey Mania 2 

o Oink Oink Oink 

o Oink Oink Oink Pharaohs 

o Oink Oink Oink Astrosnouts 



o Oink Oink Oink: FireBlaze 

o Queen of the Pyramids Mega Cash Collect 

o Rabbit & the Fox 

o Red Wizard: Bank It Up 

o Roving Clover 

o Sahara Riches: Cash Collect Max 

o Super Stepper 

o The Racaroon 

o The Sweetest Cash Collect 

o Triple Meow Riches 

o Triple Money Jackpot Bells 

o Ultra Ace 

15. At Playtech's discretion, Licensees may substitute the games above only if they have a branded 

version of the same game as a replacement. 

16. Should You require us to exclude a group of players from the Promotion, You will communicate 

this to Playtech along with details of how to identify these players prior to 16 February 2026.   

17. It is hereby clarified that points may only be issued via the Terms in the network leaderboard 

in this Promotion. Any points found to have been issued from any other source will be 

invalidated and may lead to the Licensee’s disqualification from the Promotion at Playtech’s 

sole discretion which would lead to no refund of prizes by Playtech, and the Licensees will be 

liable for any prizes paid to players. 

4. Key Dates & Payouts 
1. The Promotion will run from 6th March 2026 to 17th January 2027 and consists of forty‑five 

(45) consecutive leaderboard cycles. 

2. Each leaderboard runs from 00:00 to 23:59 CET/CEST (as applicable) for the duration of the 

dates listed below: 

Phase 1 Dates Duration Payout (EUR)  No. of Winners 
Leaderboard 1 06 Mar - 12 Mar 2026 7 days (Fri–Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 2 13 Mar - 19 Mar 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 3 20 Mar - 26 Mar 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 4 27 Mar - 02 Apr 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 5 03 Apr - 09 Apr 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 6 10 Apr - 16 Apr 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 7 17 Apr - 23 Apr 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 8 24 Apr - 30 Apr 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 9 01 May - 07 May 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 10 08 May - 14 May 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

   Total  €       1,000,000  50,000 
 

Phase 2 Dates Duration Payout (EUR)  No. of Winners 
Leaderboard 11 15th - 21st May 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 12 22nd - 28th May 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 13 29th May - 04 Jun 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 14 05 Jun - 11 Jun 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 15 12 Jun - 18 Jun 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 16 19 Jun - 25 Jun 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 17 26 Jun - 02 Jul 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 18 03 Jul - 09 Jul 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 19 10 Jul - 16 Jul 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 20 17 Jul - 23 Jul 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           200,000  10,000 



   Total  €       1,100,000  55,000 
 

 

Phase 3 Dates Duration Payout (EUR)  No. of Winners 

Leaderboard 21 24 Jul - 30 Jul 2026 7 days (Fri–Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 22 31 Jul - 06 Aug 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 23 07 Aug - 13 Aug 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 24 14 Aug - 20 Aug 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 25 21 Aug - 27 Aug 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 26 28 Aug - 03 Sep 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 27 04 Sep - 10 Sep 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 28 11 Sep - 17 Sep 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 29 18 Sep - 24 Sep 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 30 25 Sep - 30 Sep 2026 6 days (Fri-Wed)  €           100,000  5,000 

   Total  €       1,000,000  50,000 
 

Phase 4 Dates Duration Payout (EUR)  No. of Winners 

Leaderboard 31 01 Oct - 08 Oct 2026 8 days (Thu-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 32 09 Oct - 15 Oct 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 33 16 Oct - 22 Oct 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 34 23 Oct - 29 Oct 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 35 30 Oct - 05 Nov 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 36 06 Nov - 12 Nov 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 37 13 Nov - 19 Nov 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 38 20 Nov - 26 Nov 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 39 27 Nov - 03 Dec 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 40 04 Dec - 10 Dec 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 41 11 Dec - 17 Dec 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 42 18 Dec - 27 Dec 2026 10 days (Fri-Sun)  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 43 28 Dec - 03 Jan 2027 7 days (Mon-Sun)  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 44 04 Jan - 10 Jan 2027 7 days (Mon-Sun)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 45 11 Jan - 17 Jan 2027 7 days (Mon-Sun)  €           100,000  5,000 

   Total  €       1,900,000  95,000 
 

5. Prize Breakdown 
• Leaderboards operate under one of two prize fund structures, as indicated in the Leaderboard 

Schedule above. 

o (a) A total prize fund of €100,000, distributed among 5,000 ranked winners; or 

o (b) A total prize fund of €200,000, distributed among 10,000 ranked winners. 

• The corresponding ranked prize distribution tables for each structure are set out below: 

Rank Prize (EUR) Players Total Cost (EUR) 

1  €            10,000  1  €                     10,000  

2  €               7,000  1  €                       7,000  

3  €               5,000  1  €                       5,000  

4  €               3,000  1  €                       3,000  

5  €               2,000  1  €                       2,000  

6  €               1,500  1  €                       1,500  

7 - 10  €               1,000  4  €                       4,000  



11 - 50  €                  500  40  €                     20,000  

51 - 100  €                  200  50  €                     10,000  

101 - 250  €                     50  150  €                       7,500  

251 - 500  €                     20  250  €                       5,000  

501 - 1,000  €                     10  500  €                       5,000  

1,001 - 5,000  €                       5  4,000  €                     20,000  
  Total 5,000  €                100,000  

 

Rank Prize (EUR) Players Total Cost (EUR) 

1  €            20,000  1  €                     20,000  

2  €            10,000  1  €                     10,000  

3  €               5,000  1  €                       5,000  

4  €               3,000  1  €                       3,000  

5  €               2,000  1  €                       2,000  

6 - 10  €               1,000  5  €                       5,000  

11 - 50  €                  500  40  €                     20,000  

51 - 100  €                  100  50  €                       5,000  

101 - 500  €                     50  400  €                     20,000  

501 - 2,000  €                     20  1,500  €                     30,000  

2,001 - 10,000  €                     10  8,000  €                     80,000  
  Total 10,000  €               200,000 

 

 

• For users with different account currencies, the following conversion rates will be used: 

Currency 1 EUR = 

EUR 1 

GBP 1 

USD 1 

CAD 1.5 

NZD 2 

BGN 2 

PEN 4 

RON 5 

BRL 6 

NOK 10 

MXN 20 

ZAR 20 

ARS 1,700 

CLP 1,000 

COP 4,500 

 

• In the event of significant currency fluctuations, Playtech reserves the right to alter the above 

conversions. 

 

6. Exclusions and Cancellation 
1. Players in the following countries may not participate: 

o Afghanistan, Antarctica, Belarus, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Brazil, Central African 

Republic, China, Cuba, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Democratic Republic of the Congo, 

Denmark, Ethiopia, Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Haiti, Holy City (Vatican), Hong Kong, India, 

Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Israel, Italy, Japan, Latvia, Lebanon, Libya, Lithuania, Macao, 

Malaysia, Mali, Myanmar, Nicaragua, North Korea, Palestine, Portugal, Russia, Serbia, 



Sierra Leone, Singapore, Somalia, South Sudan, Spain, Sudan, Sweden, Switzerland, 

Syria, Turkey, Ukraine, United States of America, Venezuela, Yemen, Zimbabwe 

 

2. In the event a player wins a prize and subsequently self excludes or similarly restricts their 

account, the Licensee must still pay the player unless there is a regulatory or other reason why 

this cannot be done. 

3. Playtech reserves the right to disqualify players if it reasonably suspects that collusion or other 

abusive strategies takes place. Players must comply with the eligibility requirements of these 

Terms. Playtech reserves the right to withhold any prize won by anyone whom Playtech is 

aware or has reasonable grounds to believe is ineligible. 

4. Playtech reserves the right to amend or cancel this Promotion or amend these Terms: (i) 

without notice if the change or cancellation is a result of any legal or regulatory change; or (ii) 

for any other valid reason by giving You notice in advance of the change, provided that such 

change or amendment shall not have a detrimental effect on players that have already 

participated in the leaderboard pursuant to this Promotion. 

7. Data Protection 
1. Data Controller: Licensee 

2. Data Processor: Playtech  

3. Purpose of Processing: Scores for each player will be held on a central server to facilitate a 

network leaderboard, aligned to the contracted services. 

4. Anonymization: Only the following data will be sent to the data centre (Dublin): 

Type Name Real Example of data 

string Player user ID X0yEYw+5flEXhZTjVPxsEq2wEjgQ== 

string Masked player username Dem****rt 

string Brand where created the local 
leaderboard 

Playtechhorizon.uk 

string Site where created the local 
leaderboard 

Admin.playtechhorizon.com 

integer Local leaderboard ID 4123 

string Player’s points balance 
update. Players with 0 points 
must not be send. 

5789.23 

integer Player’s event count limit 
update 

300 

string Last date & time of points 
transaction 

14/06/2024 00:57 

boolean Indicates whether a player left 
the Promotion or still joined 

1 

5. Legal Basis: Contractual obligation to allow Playtech to ensure the provision of the services 

requested by Data controller. 

6. Data In Scope: Data listed in table above is in scope. 

7. Data Retention: Playtech will retain the data for the duration specified in our agreements with 

each licensee, in reference to their player data. 

8. Security Measures: Individual access to network leaderboard management interface with 

specific permissions required. Obfuscating of player data coming from different licensees. 

Opting-in for the implementation of the network leaderboard. 

9. Cross-Border Transfer: As Playtech operates globally, data may be transferred across 

international borders and in such cases, will ensure contractual safeguards are in place. 

10. Rights of Data Subjects: Individuals have the right to access, rectify, and erase their data. 

Players will be able to make requests to utilise their rights under applicable laws, via the Data 

Controller. Playtech will support the Licensees in their obligations to ensure the rights are 

enacted. 



8 Additional Terms: 
1. These Terms are governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of England 

and You submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of London, England, unless otherwise 

agreed between the parties under the License Agreement. 

2. The non-mandatory design package in this Promotion is for illustrative purposes only and 

provided to all Licensees by way of a non-exhaustive example (“Playtech Suggestions”). For 

the avoidance of doubt, the timings of any network tournaments may not be changed. 

Playtech does not warrant that the Promotion is compliant with the laws of any jurisdiction, 

and it is Licensees’ responsibility to ensure that the actual specifications of the Promotion shall 

be determined by it in compliance with all applicable laws. 

3. You warrant the following: (i) to stop sending commercial communications to any person 

requesting You to stop as soon as is reasonably practicable, and in line with local regulatory 

requirements, (ii) to comply with the laws and regulations in regards to the distribution or 

issuing of commercial communications, (iii) to include the necessary responsible gaming 

messaging within all commercial communications related to gaming in accordance with the 

different regulations of the applicable territory in which You run the Promotion and to a 

include a sign indicating the minimum age to participate in the game being promoted, in 

commercial communications with the exception of sponsorships, for their entire duration, (iv) 

You shall include the appropriate times, in line with the relevant time zone, in accordance with 

applicable regulation (v) to follow the necessary requirements, if applicable in regards to 

reporting of promotions/bonuses (vi) to make the relevant notifications to the regulator 

regarding recertification requirements of games, if applicable. 

4. You are aware of the legal and regulatory restrictions associated with the operation, 

advertising and promotion of gaming and/or gambling (including, without limitation, this 

Promotion), and You undertake to verify, prior to launching this Promotion in any jurisdiction, 

that this Promotion and the terms and conditions associated therewith are compliant with all 

laws and regulations of such jurisdiction. Playtech shall have no liability whatsoever to ensure 

compliance of this Promotion with the laws and regulations of any jurisdiction, or the 

enforceability of the terms and conditions contained herein in any such jurisdiction. 

5. You are solely liable for the terms and conditions between You and the End Users.  

6. While Playtech recommends that the Terms listed in this section below for illustrative 

purposes, the Promotion Mechanics, and all information in connection with this Promotion, 

are included in the terms and conditions between You and the players (“Players’ Terms”), it is 

hereby clarified that the sole responsibility and sole liability for the Players’ Terms is Yours and 

Playtech does not accept any liability or responsibility for the Players’ Terms. For the avoidance 

of doubt, You warrant that the Players’ Terms will comply with all rules and regulations in the 

specific jurisdiction being targeted. The Licensee will fully indemnify and hold Playtech 

harmless against any and all liabilities, damages and/or losses suffered or incurred by Playtech 

as a result of any claim brought against Playtech by any player. 

7. Disclaimer: Playtech does not warrant that the operation of the Promotion will be 

uninterrupted or error-free; and Playtech accepts no responsibility for any damage suffered 

by any End User resulting from participating in the Promotion and/or winning any rewards.  

8. Any service and service level agreements between You and Playtech under the License 

Agreement, shall not be applicable to the obligations of Playtech under these Terms and with 

respect to this Promotion.  

9. “Group” means, in respect of Playtech, its ultimate parent company, together with every direct 

or indirect, subsidiaries and affiliated companies of that ultimate parent company, and their 

respective successors and assigns. 

Suggested Terms & Conditions for Licensee Players’ Terms 

• The promoter of Lucky Rush (the “Promotion”) is Playtech PLC with registered address at 

Ground Floor, St George's Court, Upper Church Street, Douglas Im1 1ee, Isle of Man (the 

“Promoter”). 



• Promotion Duration: 06 March 2026 00:00 CET to 17 January 2027 23:59 CET for a total of 318 

days. 

• The Promotion consists of 45 network leaderboards, with dates listed in the table below. 

• The total prize fund for the Promotion is an estimated amount of 5,000,000 EUR in cash. 

• The Leaderboards will pay out the following amounts: 

  Payout (EUR) Number of Winners 

Leaderboard 1  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 2  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 3  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 4  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 5  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 6  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 7  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 8  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 9  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 10  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 11  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 12  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 13  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 14  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 15  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 16  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 17  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 18  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 19  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 20  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 21  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 22  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 23  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 24  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 25  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 26  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 27  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 28  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 29  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 30  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 31  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 32  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 33  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 34  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 35  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 36  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 37  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 38  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 39  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 40  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 41  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 42  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 43  €           200,000  10,000 



Leaderboard 44  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 45  €           100,000  5,000 

   €       5,000,000  250,000 
 

 

• The amounts are estimated and may be more, or less, depending on currency conversions, as 

well as numbers of players. 

• Participating players will be paid fixed cash amounts as detailed in the prizes table below. 

• Winnings from this Promotion will have no wagering requirements and can be withdrawn 

immediately upon crediting by the Licensee. Where the Licensee has Playtech bonus 

integration enabled, Playtech will automatically credit the prize to players. Where the Licensee 

does not have bonus integration, the Licensee is responsible for crediting the prize amounts 

to players. 

• To take part in the Promotion, the player must open a participating game and “Join” a network 

leaderboard. 

• The player must join each network leaderboard individually. Opting into one leaderboard will 

not automatically gain entry to other leaderboards in the Promotion. 

• There is no minimum bet for a player to take part in the Promotion. 

• After joining each Leaderboard, the player will be able to play 10,000 spins that will count for 

points earning purposes. 

• If a player leaves a leaderboard and rejoins, they will lose their earned points total and will not 

be allowed any extra spins towards the Promotion. 

• Results for each Leaderboard will be available to players approximately 15 minutes after the 

leaderboard finishes. 

• Each leaderboard will take the players top 25 individual scores as the players’ final points total. 

Any other points earned will be disregarded. 

• In the event of a tie on points, the player who has the most remaining events available will be 

considered the higher-ranking player. If players are tied on both points and events, then 

whoever achieved their score first will be considered the higher-ranking player. 

• Points will be awarded based on the win-to-bet ratio of each individual spin, multiplied by 100. 

o Player stakes £2 and wins £100 

▪ (100 / 2) x 100 = 5,000 Points 

o Player stakes €10 and wins €15 

▪ (15 / 10) x 100 = 150 Points 

• The maximum number of points that can be awarded for any single spin or feature outcome 

is ten thousand (10,000) points. 

• For the purposes of this Promotion, “Feature Buy” means a paid in‑game purchase that 

grants entry to a feature round. Where a Feature Buy is used, the full purchase cost is treated 

as a single bet for calculating the win‑to‑bet multiplier and awarding points. All winnings 

generated from the purchased feature round(s) count toward the player’s points, and the 

Per‑Spin Points Cap applies. Where a Feature is triggered organically (not purchased), only 

the triggering bet amount will be used.  

•  

• To be eligible for a ranked prize, a player must have accumulated at least one hundred (100) 

points and placed within the prize‑winning positions of the relevant leaderboard. For the 

avoidance of doubt, achievement of 100 points does not guarantee a prize; the player must 

also place within the paid ranks. 

• Only cash stakes shall qualify for point accumulation (bonus funds or free promotional spins 

do not qualify). 

 



• The games eligible for this Promotion may change from time to time. Any updates will only 

apply to future leaderboard cycles and will not affect any leaderboard already in progress. 

The current list of participating games is available on the Licensee’s promotional page. 

 

 

• Eligible Games consist of (i) a fixed list of Core Games which shall remain unchanged for 

the entire Promotion Duration, and (ii) a Rotating Games list that may be updated period-

ically by Playtech for operational or seasonal reasons. Updates to the Rotating Games list 

will only apply to future leaderboard cycles and will not affect any ongoing or completed 

cycles. The most up-to-date list of Eligible Games will be made available by Playtech 

through the dedicated network promotion materials. Playtech will notify Licensees in ad-

vance of any updates to the Rotating Games list, where practicable. 

 

o 4 Crazy Cluckers 

o Age of the Dogs 

o Age of the Gods: Gold Trio 

o Azteca: Cash Collect 

o Baa, Baa, Baa 

o Big Bad Wolf: Cash Collect & Link 

o Big Sumo 

o Buffalo Blitz Cash Collect 

o Buzz Bear 

o Cluck it 

o Fire Blaze: Blue Wizard 

o Fire Blaze: Red Wizard 

o Fish Trio 

o Football Cash Collect 

o Football Flaming Bars 

o Goal Goal Goal Pachin-Goal 

o Goal Goal Goal: Cash Collect 

o Gold Hit: Viva Las Robot 

o Gold Trio Leprechauns Luck Race Bonanza 

o Gold Trio Zones 

o Gold Trio: 10000 

o Gold Trio: Football 

o Goood Heavens 

o Hot Gems Cash Collect 

o King of Giza Mega Cash Collect & Link 

o King of Giza: Mega Cash Collect & Link 

o King Richwin 

o Ladderz 

o Leprechaun's Luck Cash Collect 

o Leprechaun's Luck Gold Trio 

o Leprechauns Luck Mega Cash Collect 

o Lil Greedy 

o Loteria Don Clemente: Cash Collect 

o Lucky Bass: Mega Cash Collect 

o Macabra Linx 

o Mahjong Magic 

o Monkey Mania 2 

o Oink Oink Oink 

o Oink Oink Oink Pharaohs 



o Oink Oink Oink Astrosnouts 

o Oink Oink Oink: FireBlaze 

o Queen of the Pyramids Mega Cash Collect 

o Rabbit & the Fox 

o Red Wizard: Bank It Up 

o Roving Clover 

o Sahara Riches: Cash Collect Max 

o Super Stepper 

o The Racaroon 

o The Sweetest Cash Collect 

o Triple Meow Riches 

o Triple Money Jackpot Bells 

o Ultra Ace 

 

Key Dates & Payouts 
• The Promotion will run from 06 March 2026 to 17 January 2027 and consists of forty‑five 

(45) consecutive leaderboard cycles. 

• Each leaderboard runs from 00:00 to 23:59 CET/CEST (as applicable) for the duration of the 

dates listed below: 

Phase 1 Dates Duration Payout (EUR)  No. of Winners 
Leaderboard 1 06 Mar - 12 Mar 2026 7 days (Fri–Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 2 13 Mar - 19 Mar 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 3 20 Mar - 26 Mar 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 4 27 Mar - 02 Apr 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 5 03 Apr - 09 Apr 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 6 10 Apr - 16 Apr 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 7 17 Apr - 23 Apr 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 8 24 Apr - 30 Apr 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 9 01 May - 07 May 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 10 08 May - 14 May 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

   Total  €       1,000,000  50,000 
 

Phase 2 Dates Duration Payout (EUR)  No. of Winners 
Leaderboard 11 15th - 21st May 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 12 22nd - 28th May 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 13 29th May - 04 Jun 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 14 05 Jun - 11 Jun 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 15 12 Jun - 18 Jun 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 16 19 Jun - 25 Jun 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 17 26 Jun - 02 Jul 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 18 03 Jul - 09 Jul 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 19 10 Jul - 16 Jul 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 20 17 Jul - 23 Jul 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           200,000  10,000 

   Total  €       1,100,000  55,000 
 

 

Phase 3 Dates Duration Payout (EUR)  No. of Winners 

Leaderboard 21 24 Jul - 30 Jul 2026 7 days (Fri–Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 22 31 Jul - 06 Aug 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 



Leaderboard 23 07 Aug - 13 Aug 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 24 14 Aug - 20 Aug 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 25 21 Aug - 27 Aug 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 26 28 Aug - 03 Sep 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 27 04 Sep - 10 Sep 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 28 11 Sep - 17 Sep 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 29 18 Sep - 24 Sep 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 30 25 Sep - 30 Sep 2026 6 days (Fri-Wed)  €           100,000  5,000 

   Total  €       1,000,000  50,000 
 

Phase 4 Dates Duration Payout (EUR)  No. of Winners 

Leaderboard 31 01 Oct - 08 Oct 2026 8 days (Thu-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 32 09 Oct - 15 Oct 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 33 16 Oct - 22 Oct 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 34 23 Oct - 29 Oct 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 35 30 Oct - 05 Nov 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 36 06 Nov - 12 Nov 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 37 13 Nov - 19 Nov 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 38 20 Nov - 26 Nov 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 39 27 Nov - 03 Dec 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 40 04 Dec - 10 Dec 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 41 11 Dec - 17 Dec 2026 7 days (Fri-Thu)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 42 18 Dec - 27 Dec 2026 10 days (Fri-Sun)  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 43 28 Dec - 03 Jan 2027 7 days (Mon-Sun)  €           200,000  10,000 

Leaderboard 44 04 Jan - 10 Jan 2027 7 days (Mon-Sun)  €           100,000  5,000 

Leaderboard 45 11 Jan - 17 Jan 2027 7 days (Mon-Sun)  €           100,000  5,000 

   Total  €       1,900,000  95,000 

 

Prize Breakdown 
• Leaderboards operate under one of two prize fund structures, as indicated in the Leaderboard 

Schedule above. 

(a) A total prize fund of €100,000, distributed among 5,000 ranked winners; or 

(b) A total prize fund of €200,000, distributed among 10,000 ranked winners. 

• The corresponding ranked prize distribution tables for each structure are set out below: 

Rank Prize (EUR) Players Total Cost (EUR) 

1  €            10,000  1  €                     10,000  

2  €               7,000  1  €                       7,000  

3  €               5,000  1  €                       5,000  

4  €               3,000  1  €                       3,000  

5  €               2,000  1  €                       2,000  

6  €               1,500  1  €                       1,500  

7 - 10  €               1,000  4  €                       4,000  

11 - 50  €                  500  40  €                     20,000  

51 - 100  €                  200  50  €                     10,000  

101 - 250  €                     50  150  €                       7,500  

251 - 500  €                     20  250  €                       5,000  

501 - 1,000  €                     10  500  €                       5,000  



1,001 - 5,000  €                       5  4,000  €                     20,000  
  Total 5,000  €                100,000  

 

Rank Prize (EUR) Players Total Cost (EUR) 

1  €            20,000  1  €                     20,000  

2  €            10,000  1  €                     10,000  

3  €               5,000  1  €                       5,000  

4  €               3,000  1  €                       3,000  

5  €               2,000  1  €                       2,000  

6 - 10  €               1,000  5  €                       5,000  

11 - 50  €                  500  40  €                     20,000  

51 - 100  €                  100  50  €                       5,000  

101 - 500  €                     50  400  €                     20,000  

501 - 2,000  €                     20  1,500  €                     30,000  

2,001 - 10,000  €                     10  8,000  €                     80,000  
  Total 10,000  €               200,000 

 

• For users with different account currencies, the following conversion rates will be used: 

Currency 1 EUR = 

EUR 1 

GBP 1 

USD 1 

CAD 1.5 

NZD 2 

BGN 2 

PEN 4 

RON 5 

BRL 6 

NOK 10 

MXN 20 

ZAR 20 

ARS 1,700 

CLP 1,000 

COP 4,500 

 

• In the event of significant currency fluctuations, Playtech reserves the right to alter the above 

conversions. 

• Players in the following countries may not participate: 

o Afghanistan, Antarctica, Belarus, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Brazil, Central African 

Republic, China, Cuba, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Democratic Republic of the Congo, 

Denmark, Ethiopia, Guinea, Guinea-Bissau, Haiti, Holy City (Vatican), Hong Kong, 

India, Indonesia, Iran, Iraq, Israel, Italy, Japan, Latvia, Lebanon, Libya, Lithuania, 

Macao, Malaysia, Mali, Myanmar, Nicaragua, North Korea, Palestine, Portugal, 

Russia, Serbia, Sierra Leone, Singapore, Somalia, South Sudan, Spain, Sudan, 

Sweden, Switzerland, Syria, Turkey, Ukraine, United States of America, Venezuela, 

Yemen, Zimbabwe 

• To be able to play at Licensee it is necessary to be 18+ and not be prohibited from participating 

in gaming activities for any reason. 



• Licensee and/or any third-party providing services to Licensee in connection with this 

Promotion (the “Third Party”), reserve the right to exclude players that participate in the 

Promotion with multiple accounts. 

• Licensee and/or any Third Party, reserve the right to disqualify players if they reasonably 

suspect that collusion or other abusive strategies takes place. Players must comply with the 

eligibility requirements of these terms and conditions. Licensee and/or any Third Party, reserve 

the right to withhold any prize won by anyone whom Licensee is aware or have reasonable 

grounds to believe is ineligible. 

• Employees, any family members of employees, of Licensee and/or Licensee’s Group (as 

defined below), and/or their agents, may not take part in this Promotion. 

• Licensee and/or any Third Party, reserve the right to amend or cancel this Promotion or amend 

these terms: (i) without notice if the change or cancellation is a result of any legal or regulatory 

change; or (ii) for any other valid reason by giving you notice in advance of the change, 

provided that such change or amendment shall not have a detrimental effect on players that 

have already participated in the Network Football Tournament Leaderboards pursuant to this 

Promotion. 

• These terms and conditions are governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the 

laws of __________and you submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of 

____________________. 

• These terms & conditions are additional to the standard terms & conditions for the 

participating website, and by participating in this Promotion all entrants will be deemed to 

have accepted and be bound by these terms and conditions. 

• Rights of players: Individuals have the right to access, rectify, and erase their data. Players will 

be able to make requests to utilise their rights under applicable laws, via the Licensee.  

• “Licensee’s Group” means, in respect of the Licensee, its ultimate parent company, together 

with every direct or indirect, subsidiaries and affiliated companies of that ultimate parent 

company, and their respective successors and assigns. 


